Ministry of Defense, which presents a management concept in the edu-
cational, didactic-pedagogical, and administrative areas with the par-
ticipation of the school’s teaching staff and support from the military. 
The proposal of this Program is to implement 216 (two hundred and 
sixteen) Civic-Military Schools throughout the country by 2023; 54 per 
year. 

The decree establishing the PECIM (National Program of Civic-
Military Schools) unfolded into the approval of Ordinance No. 2,015 of 
November 20, 2019 (Brasil, 2019b) which regulates the implementation